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INDIANAPOLIS, 46204

INDIANA STATE LIBRARY

. 140 North Senate Avenue
MARCELLE K. FOOTE, Dircctor

(317) 633-5440

ARCHIVES DIVISION
CaTaLoG DivisioN
EXTENSION DIVISION
GENEALOGY DIVISION
INDIANA DIVISION

REFERENCE DiVISION March 11, ’]974

DIVISION FOR THE PHYsICALLY HANDICAPPED

Dr. Richard M, Grayson
103 West Main Street
8t. Charles, Illinois

Dear Dr. Grayson:

We checked our head of household indexes to the 1820 and 1830 federal censuses
of Indiana but did not find Harroway Owens indexed. The 1840 federal census of
Tndiana has been indexed Adams through Warrick counties only and again Harroway and
Elizabeth (Betsy) Owens, Owen were not included. The complete head of household
index to the 1850 census of Indiana does include a Elizabeth Owens in Decatur county,
living in the James Hamilton household., We have enclosed a handwritten copy of this
schedule., Unfortunately the censuses of Indiana after 1850 are not indexed and time
does not allow our staff to search them for you.

We checked the D.A.R., Cemetery Inscriptions of Decatur County and Bible Records
and Tombstone Inscriptions, Decatur County, but there were no entries for your Owens

family. Harroway Owens is not listed in O'Byrne, Roster of Soldiers and Patriots of
the American Revolution Buried in Indiana or in Waters, Revolutionary Soldiers Buried
in Indiana. Nor is he included in the Muster, Pay and Receipt Rolls of Indiana Ter-
ritory Volunteers of the War of 1812.

Our collection does include copies of Decatur county marriage records, 1822-19053
indexes to deed records, 1822-1901; probate records, 1830-1850; probate record indexes,
1853-19003 and wills, 1822-1906. However thege recQrds,are all in migrofilm , again,
time does not allow a search by our staff. \rwﬁﬁ\-& I L

’Bl[3 L4 ¢ J AAdnt At A

As we informed you in our letter of January 30, 1974 the Auditor of the State
requires that this Division receive payment before we undertake photocopying. The
cost for reader-pri ies is 25 cents per exposure, so your total cost for eight
exposures would/be $2.00 (in check pr coin). Copying may begin upon receipt of your

payment. I Ao A 332‘6{;LL“5 " 71

u)@fblw\
oJuhQ*T The Indiana State Board of Health, Division of Vital Records, 1230 W. Michigan
tiy“ﬂgt., Indpls, should have a copy of Samuel Owen Grayson's death certificate, It may
Qﬂiﬁf?Y'give his father's name, Copies of Indiana newspapers are housed by the Archives

Division of this Library. We suggest that you contact them directly about an obituary
for Samuel. As we mentioned above the censuses of Indiana after 1850 are not indexed
and we can not search them for Samuel's family.
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Dear Mrs, Loucks, 3/21/74

Thank you very much for your letter of March 19 which justi
arrived, Now to answer specific points: ,

lo I assume that the John Grayson was John Wren Grayson because
in hie obltuary it stated that he left Madlison for Decatur

county about 1836 and removed back to Madlson 5 years later
after having entered government land and then selling .out, :
He first bought on 9 Jan, 1836 SE} of NW 4 of 3 23, His brother
Ben jJamin owned4 parcels adjoining, puchased 31 Aug 1835 & 24
June 1836 , I do not have these deeds, Ref',3 Ind, Land entries
vol II by Watera p. 144, I have John's deed from 8 April 1836
Sect 1, twsp 8 no; range 8 east; NEL NWE 38,85, :

2o I have the Harraway Owens deed but I do not know how to
interpret it except that Wren, Jr. was married in Dec,
. 1832, 80 it must be a marriage present, However, Harraway is
‘ not in any census whatever, and Elizabheth does not show up till

ALy et

Owens deeds but they have no genealogical import, I did not nrk
notice that Betsy came from Jennlngs county in the deed., Notice
also that Henry Grayson, Wren Sr,'s son, moved to Jennings
countys, I don't know whether you should search the Owens
further, Also I found that Joseph Grayson married MATILDA OWENS
age 33 in the 1850 census, hdrn in Ky. Maybe she was daughter

to Harraway and Betsy, Maybe a marriage certificate would help.

3. Could we follow up on the Harray Owens query? There might
be a family history written, Must be Harrawaye. Would you wrlte
to Mrs, O'Bynnes or else please glve me her address, Sounds
very interesting,

44 A John Owens signed an affadavit Oct, 1846 for Andrew Cummins
stating that he had known Cummins in Seott county Ky. Sworn in
Jefferson county. Andrew Cummins was allowed 160 acres land
grant on warrant No, 2488 1ssued 31 March 1851 in Madison, Ind,.
Andrew Cummine was a private in the battle of the Thames with
the 28th Ky. U.S. Infantry. (Ihave all his military raecords,)
Andrew made affadavit 23 Oct. 1846 that he RESIDED IN DECATUR
COUNTY INDIANA FOR 14 YEARS PREVIOUS TO HIS RESIDENCE IN MADISON
. INDIANA and that he bad lived in Madison for 3 years, S

5. I found Wren's brother Joseph in Tennessee and all hia
family and descendants. I will have & chapter %o send you on
. that and a chapter on John Wren G. Another chaptefdfi 1 be on
1

all the descendants of Wren, ﬂ ‘ d%ﬁﬁ@A, e
» on .
R f,:-/,.\i;'-,v"‘

|

Thank you much,



332 No, Jackson 3t,
Greelsuur,, Ind L7240
Marcihi 19,
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Dear Dr., Grayseon:

I am delighted to have the blogrannlcal sketch of the Wren
Grﬂyson famlly. I shall keeo 1t, since our local DAR Chapter
has no "residence"

I ran across two very interesting things yesterday. First,
there definitely 1s a Grayson buried in the riovermale ceme-
tery, but I have no dates. From the sketchy description I
had, I am enclined to think it is Wren I.

Now, something else. I did not find a Cumnlns entering land
near Josevh Grayson, nor near John Grayson. (Do you suppose
this is John Wren Jrayson (1805-13882)% However, I did find
a o Cnarles COwens. Tnls intrigued me, sc I went through the
grantor index for the first 20 years. He scld tnis land to
Benjamin Grayson, 8UT, I found Haraway (Harraway ) Owéns who

GAVE gome land to Wren Grayeon., I dld not copy the deed in

full, ktut the date is 28 December, 1832 and 1s from iHarraway
Owena and Betsy, nis wife of JENNIWGS county to Wren Grayson
for "natural love and affection for the sald Wren Grayson of
Decatur County, sandcreek Township" and is 1in the Northwest

Guarter of Sectlon 36, Township 9 North, Runge 8 Eacst, The

signatures are both by mark, Harraway Owens, and Lllzabeth

Cwens., Acknowledged before John Scriptor on 10th of January
183%, Scrintor (Scripture?) was a J.P., and the deed 1s in-
dicated as havinr been sizned 1n tnhe nresence of Jchn Cwens

and Scriotor.

Harraway Owens nad several other transactions, but I did not
nave time to cony them., However, two of interest are a sale
to Joseph Grayson, and one to Chrorles Cwens.

Would you like to have a cooy of tine above deed? And would
you like for me to searcn wore fully on tnis family? I have
not veen in the habit of going into another county to do any
search, but I feel that your Owen connection might be 1in Jen-
nings records from the zbove inforaation. In addition to all

thig information on Harraway Cwens, Mrs, Roscoe C'Byrne, who
coaniled the two volumes of "Soldlers of the American Revo-
lution Buried ia Indlana", wrote me several years ago to see
1f we had any record of Harray Owens, and indicated she had
informaticn tnat he was a Revolutlonary soldler,

When the woather gets warm @nd Jry enough to get into tanls olc
cenetery, I shall try to make the trin down there and see Just
what can be found.

Very truly yours,

Cfostm Fcaty
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Richesct B, Ghcagson, MD, PE
Ihternal Medicine

24 Hosun Telephione: 377-7078
1703 U Moo Sheet, PO Lo 167
S Charles, M. 60174

OTHER  OWEN=-OWENS. material from Westport:
1., Rebecca Owens born. ___ 1805, died July 17, 1876 (Tombstone at

Hovermale cemetery

2, . Rebecca Owen, June 30 1834,.Dec 27, 19_9+ (1909%)(Tombstone,
Hoverpale,)

3. Elizabeth Owen, widow of Haraway Owen who was a private in the
war of the Revolution was granted a pension of $21,66 per
year to begin of 1 April 1853. The name SANDFORD GRAYSON
appears on one of the claim papers, of "Westfield, Decatur co.,
Ind;,"

4, Haraway Owens and his wife Betsy of the county of Jennings
and the state of Indiana in consideration of the natuaral
love and affection .they have for the sald Wren Grayson him

a certain tract of land ....e.2tcy

GONCLUSIONS: Haraway and Betsy (Elizabeth Gibson) Owens of

Decatur co,, Ind,, were relatives of Wren Grayson, sr, and
the other children of Wren Grayson, sr., Wrenjr and John Wren Grayson.
They probably were related to the first wife of WrenGrayson, 8T.,
whose hame is recorded as Betsy Owens, the mother of John Wren
gxxgc Grayson. But how? Perhaps Haraway was the brother of Betsy
Owens Grayson., Emzhmpx Haraway was older than Wren, sr, (B, 1782),
+esn0 doubt he was, since he served in the Revolution, Also, Owens

wife Betsy was born in 1870 (was age 83 in pension applicatikon of
1853).,. thus easily could have been



Page 2

the mother of Betsy Grayson the wife of Wren Grayson, sr. Suppose .
Betsy Grayson was younger than Wren, sr. She could have been born
after 1782,..8ay 1787=-1790 when her mother Betsy Owens was

age 17020,

Therefore, I believe that Haraway and Betsy Owens were

the parents of Betsy Owens, the wlfe of Wren Grayson, sr.,
Jr.
and therefore the grandparents of Wren/and John Wren Grayson.



oy
24 o - elpllome. 554 - 2250
naraawc%&¢cﬁa¢ e Chantls, - Mo

Tos Date:

Subject: OWENS Genealogy

Re: your ad in Gen, Helper

I am looking for the ancestors of BETSY OWENS who married
WREN GRAYSON, senior, born 1782 in N.C., died Decatur co.,
Ind, 1865, The first child of Betsy and Wren was John
Wren Grayson, born 1805 in Scott county, Ky. Betsy Owens
might have been born in Va. Wren mxd., 2nd a Rebecca __ .

The 3rd ochild of Betsy and Wren, sr.,, was Wren Grayson, Jjr.

On 28 Dec, 1832, HARAWAY OWENS AND HIS WIFE BETSY of the county
of Jennings, Ind., gave farm land to Wren Grayson, Jjr.,
probably as his wedding present, "inconsideration of the
natural love and affection which they have for the sald

Wren Grayson",

The above Haraway Owens was probably the same Haraway Owens

who served in the revolutionary war, drafted 4-4-1781, Essex

co, Va,, under Capt., Phlilip Lee, Col,

James Dabney; Refs Pens, W 5463; BIW 26404, Haraway Owens

was b, oca. 1763 Essex co.,, Va.; d, 8~15-1834 (tombstone,)

Married Elizabeth Gibson, b. ca, 1769, After war lived Essex

0,y Va.} 1788 moved to Payette co., Ky. for 9 yrs, then

lived in Scott co., Ky. till about 1830, then to Ind., Widow still
alive Decautdr co., Ind, age 84, in 1853, and age 86 in 1855,

There is an affidavit of brother CHAS.OWENS, Scott 6o., Ky.,
declaring that his father's family and Haraway's family
moved together in 1788 to Ky.

Another arfid, gives a JOHN OWENS presant at Haraway's marriage,

A Charles Owens and his wife Amy 20l1d land to a son of Wren &
Grayson, sr., 1840, Decatur co,, Ind., to Benjamin Grayson,

A Matilda Owens married Joseph Grayson, 1834, Ind,, son of
Wren Grayson, sr, :

A Thomas Owens sold land to Wren Grayson in Ind., 1834, Co-
signed by wife of Thomas : Nancy Owens.
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Scott County, Kentucky

Deed Book G pg 473

Know all men by these presents that I James Owens of the county
of Decatur and state of Indiana have made, oTfdBITEd, nominated
constituted and appointed and by these presents do make, ordain,
nominate, constitute and appoint Owen Owens of the coumty of Shelby
and state afsd my true and lawfuk attormey for me and in my name, place
and stead and for my use and benefit to ask, demand, sue for, recover
and receive of and from Jane McClary of the county of Scott and State
of Kentucky all suchsum or sums of money as shall or may be due and
owing unto me as one of the heirs and legal represent:tives of Owen Owens
dec'd. And to give for me and in my name good and sufficient receipts
ard acquittances for the same.

And further I hereby authorige and empower my said attorney to
execute, seal and deliver in my name a good and sufficient quit claim
deed to Matthew Barkley of said County of Scott and State of “entucky
to a certain parcel of land in said County of Scott containing L % acres
and being that part of the tract of land of which my father Owen Owens
dec'd possessed which was set apart for me as my portion as one of the
heirs and legsl representatives of deceased, refsrences to the record of
Scott County afsd being —=——-~ will more fully appear said tract lying on
the Waters of Elkhorn. ====———== hereby ——e=——---- and confirming
the acts and dolnes of my daid attorney in the premises afsd.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this
twentyninth day of June A D 1829.

James W, Owens,

Deed Book F pg 503 June 18, 1821

~m- Clay of Fayette and Isham Talbott, Frankfort to Owen Owens, claim
under Patent of Henry Watkins in County of Scott~ Waters of Hillers Run-
join Noel - Cynthiana Road ~ Whitakers “1d Line now Ewings to Harroway
Owens Cont. 18 3/L A. —
I Robert Snell for

Henry Clay

Isham Talbott

Same back to Henry Clay and Isham Talbott; 1L, A 2 Rd 1 Poles
to clear title.
Owen Owens.



Scott Gounty, Kentucky

Will Book F pg 221 Sept. 15, 1838

Abstract.

1 - Land and negroes divided equally between my four oldest children,
Eliza Turner = Elvira Wills -~ Maris Burt-= Crunderson Owens

2 = Daughter Mary Owing have all her mother's property; 17 acres
lying on Elkhorn , $300.00 cash now in hands of A. Turner; negro bby
Edmund, bed, bedstead and furniture standing in the front room, two
other beds without furniture. Also a cherry press standing in the

front room.

3 = Grunderson Owens bhed and furniture.

iy = All remaining personal Estate sold and after just debts paid
equally divided among all my children.

5 = Interest I inherited from death of my son Willia Owens to Elvira
Wills,

Attest;
Milton Burt
w.S. Wills Levi Owens
MF_________/-'\

Proven Sept. Court. 1838

e



Scott County, Kentucky

pg 143

On motion of Catless B, Adams and Lewis Adams administration is
granted them on the Egtate of Owen Owens dec'd.Elizabeth Ywens,
relict of said Owen Owens being present and waving her right of
administration on said Estate thereupon took Oath prescribed by law
and withElizabeth Owens and Westley Williams her Securety entered into
Bond in the penalty of Four Thousand Dollars corditioned according to
law, Ordered that Alexander Curry - Alexander icHatton - Louden Snell
and John Ewing be appointed being first sworn to appraise in current
money the personal Estate and slaves if any of said deceased anrd
report to court.

Order Book B (2)

page 263

A division of Real Estate of Owen Owens dec'd. Ordained and ordered to
be recorded. Among 16 heirs,

1790 Census

Fayette County

Owens = Harroway 2-26-1790
Harroway 2-26~-1790
John 12- <1789
Joshua 12-2 -1789
Owen 2-26=1790
Patrick 1-11=1790
Thomas 2=-26-1790
Grayson = John 6-19-~1789

William

6-19-1789
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1, Haraway Owens and his wife Betsy sold 112 acres to Joseph
GRAYSON 28 May 1834 in Decatur County, Ind, Kxktasmumdx
Witn ed by John Gray son's
y and Betsy Owens to Wren Grayson for love and affection
gave” land and appurtenances (farm?) on Dec, 8, 1832,
Decatur county, Sandcreek townshlp,
B% Charles Owens and his wife Amy sold land to Benjamin Grayson
on 24 Jan, 1840, Decatur county, Inds 39 acres '
4y Charles and Amy Owens.bguﬁyt land faem- John Gra yson 23 Jan 18407
Decatur county, Inde °-© To
5. Thomas Owens sold for $200500 land to Wren Gray son 12 Decy 1837
Coesigned by wife of Thomass Nancy Owens’s
& Matlilda Grxxmamxmxxxke OFENS married Joseph Grayson
6/27/1834% Therefore, Matlilda was a grand daughter of Haraway
(he 71 years old in 1834), Less 1likey but possible for her
hnrd-Hermewai—garre ST tho lana +Tor—3

to ba a daughter, :

IFERENCEs Betsy Owens, the wife of Wren Grayson Sr., born 1782,
must have been the daughter of Haraway or one of hls brothers
John Owen Sri,, and posslbly Owen Owens

Charles Owen, Sr
were brothers, GJZLQ G.‘Y\A&MA41A Glasfaaa

s1~1
T« Johin Owene signed an affadavitt for Andrew Cumming 23 Oct, 1846
saylng that he was acquainted with Cummins in Seott county
Kye, before the War of 1812 and that they both were at the Battle
of the Thames in the 28th Regiment commanded by Col,, Thomas
D, Owens and that Cummins belonged to Capte. John Rowry's
companye. John Owens sald that he saw sald Cummins immediately
previous to the battle, (See Xerox of this record book3=U)
(Wag this Joln Owens, sr., brother to Haroway Owens?)
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. (48) Jemes Owens, b. , d. ., According to

family tradition he lived in Hgggxer Co., Virginia, but egearch

——
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there falls to find reference to him, Names of his parents not

known, but indications are he was son of Williem who before 1750

)

had settled in Augusta Co., Virginia, James Owens migrated to

Kentucky soon after the Revolution and settled neer Lexington.
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James Owens married Elizabeth Marrs who lived near

Lexington. Date and plece of marriege not found. She was the

daughter of (98) Samuel Marrs. | =
~- g

Children of Jeames Owens: )

3

Nancy Ava Eiram ~§

Sophia Polly James

Elizabeth John  Samuel '

Cﬁﬁez?/ William b, 1789
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(24) Williem Owens born October 16, 1789, neer Lexing- h{

H

' ton, Kentucky (or in Virginie). He died July 23, 1856, in ,‘_?
: 13

Russellville, Kentucky. He was a son of (48) Jemes Owens who hsad g}
lived in Hanover County, Virginie, and migrated to Fayette County, H
¥

On Februvary 1, 1812, in Fayette County, Kentucky, p‘

)

¥illiem Owens married Hannah Clifford, the daughter of (50) John !
Clifford who then resided mear Lexington. ¥
4

Children were: g

Jemes 1. Owens b, 1812 i

Eliza Jane Owens b, 1817 ;

Villiam Owens b. 1820 . - 3

(12) Mortimer C. Owens b, 1823 : . 3
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28 Spwr Selhiome.: 554 - 2250
103 Dbt Maie vt H Clartls, - Morri

Tos Date:

Subject: OWENS Genealogy

Re: your ad in Gen, Helper

I am looking for the ancestors of BETSY OWENS who married
WREN GBRAYSON, senlor, born 1782 in N.C,, died Decatur co,,
Ind, 1865, The first child of Betsy and Wren was John
Wren Grayson, born 1805 in Scott county, Ky. Betsy Owens
might have been born in Va, Wren mrd, 2nd a Rebecca __ .,

The 3rd ohild of Betsy and Wren, sr,, was Wren Grayson, jr.

On 28 Dec, 1832, HARAWAY OWENS AND HIS WIFE BETSY of the county
of Jennings, Ind., gave farm land to Wren Grayson, jr.,
probably as his wedding present, "inconsideration of the
natural love and affection which they have for the sald

Wren Grayson®,

The above Haraway Owens was probably the same Haraway Owens

who served in the revolutionary war, drafted 4-4.1781, Essex

co, Va,, under Capt. Philip Lee, Col,

James Dabney; Ref: Pens, W S4633; BLW 26404, Haraway Owens

was b, ca, 1763 Essex co., Va.; d, 8-15-1834 (tombstone,)

Married Elizabeth Gibson, b, ca. 1769, After war lived Essex

60,y Va.3 1788 moved to Fayette co.,, Ky. for 9 yrs, then

lived in Scott co., Ky. till about 1830, then to Ind, Widow still
alive Decautdr co,, Ind. age 84, in 1853, and age 86 in 1855,

There i an affidavit of brother CHAS.0OWENS, 3cott co., Ky.,
declaring that his father's family and Haraway's family
moved together in 1788 to Ky.

Another affid, gives a JOHN OWENS presant at Haraway's marriage,

A Charles Owens and his wife Amy s0ld land to a son of Wren 8
Grayson, sr., 1840, Decatur oco.,, Ind.,, to Benjamin Grayson,

A Matilda Owens married Joseph Grayson, 1834, Ind,, son of
Wren Grayson, sr, :

A Thomas Owens sold land to Wren Grayson in Ind., 1834, Co~-
signed by wife of Thomas ¢ Nancy Owens,




Owens-Grayson, Page 2,

The 1790 census of Fayette co., Ky:
Owens§ Haroway, Haroway, John, Joshus, Owen, Patrick, Thomas.

James W, Owens of Decattir co,, Ind, appt, Owen Owens his
attorney of Shelby co., Ind,, June 29, 1829,

Haroway Owens and Owen Owens deeded land to each other June 18,
1821’ Soott 00,4 KY. Deed Book F PE 5030

Levl Owens was guardian for Mary Elizabeth Owens, Will book
E pg. 149, Dec, 1830, Soott co. Ky.

Will book L pg 2 Feb 9, 1834, Abstract: Robert Owen age 56,
Wife Amey, Son, W.,C. Owen, Dtrs. Lucretia Sebree; Permelia
Sebree, Betsy Perry. Bdith Owen, Witness John Duvall/TB Duvall.

June court 1823 Socott co., Ky. Estate of OWEN OWENS dec'd
and Elizabeth Owens, relist, 10 heérs.(not named,)

Tax lists for Scott co. 1800-1808 show Haroway Owens senlor
and junior; John Owens, senior and juniorj Charles Owens;
Owen Owens, The land was on Millers Run of North Elkhorn,
Owens was sometimes spelled OWEN & OWINGS,

Perhaps someone with an Owens line has information about
the Owens clan of Soott County, Ky., and its relationships
to the Graysons, Ancestors of Wren Grayson, 8r., also are
sought,

Thank you,

B. R. Grayson, M.D,

103 W, Maln Street

S3t. Charles, Ill,,
60174



